
  

 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 
MORE REPORTS FROM BLOOMBERG: RESP CMBR <GO> OR http://www.cmbi.com.hk 

1 

 

MN 

 

20 Nov 2025 

CMB International Global Markets | Equity Research | Company Update 

 

 

 

 

Futu Holdings (FUTU US) 
 

Futu Holdings (FUTU US) - 3Q 
earnings a strong beat, driven by 
resilient net asset inflows and 
NII recovery 
 
 

3Q earnings a strong beat, driven by resilient net 
asset inflows and NII recovery 

 

 

Futu posted a strong set of 3Q results with non-GAAP net income surging 137%/25% 
YoY/QoQ to HK$3.3bn on top of a high base, significantly beating market consensus 
of HK$2.6-2.7bn. 3Q25 gross profit doubled YoY to HK$5.6bn, leading to the highest 
GPM of 87.6% since 2Q23. The strong topline growth was driven by 1) sequentially 
increased trading volumes to HK$3.9tn that supported brokerage commission income 
growth of 90.6% YoY in 3Q25; 2) a rebound in net interest income amid the HIBOR 
recovery in 3Q25 and sustained strong demands for hard-to-borrow securities’ lending 
business; and 3) other income (+113% YoY) including higher fund distribution, IPO 
subscription service charge and FX income. Total client assets grew 78.8%/27.4% 
YoY/QoQ to HK$1.24tn driven by robust net asset inflows (~HK$89bn) and significant 
MTM appreciation on clients’ asset holdings (CMBI est: HK$177bn). The number of 
new funded accounts reached 254k in 3Q25, up 65%/25% YoY/QoQ, contributing to 
a cumulative 720k in 9M25 and implying 90% of the annual 800k target. In 3Q25, 
overseas geographic footprint was more balanced with the mix of funded accounts 
from overseas markets reaching 54% vs. 46% from Hong Kong & the Mainland. 
Looking ahead, we expect the broker’s overseas expansion to be in steady progress, 
with operating leverage and crypto increments to bring upside to topline growth. We 
raise our TP to US$228 to bake in the uplifted FY25E-27E earnings estimates of 
US$75.8/79.1/89.3 per ADS, implying 24x/23x FY25E/26E P/E. Maintain BUY. 

 3Q highlights: 1) Total client assets reached HK$1.24tn in 3Q25, up 79%/27% 
YoY/QoQ driven by robust growth of average client AUM and new funded accounts. 
Specifically, mark-to-market gains on client asset holdings contributed two-thirds of 
increments (CMBI est: HK$177bn), supported by strong net asset inflows (CMBI est: 
HK$89bn). 2) New funded accounts increased by 65%/25% YoY to 254.3k in 3Q, 
with improved geographic presence where Hong Kong and Malaysia’s new paying 
clients accounted for one-half of total and other major markets contributed 5%-15%. 
Hong Kong led in new client additions for the fourth consecutive quarter, thanks to 
the outperforming stock market and robust IPO pipeline. Cumulative new funded 
accounts arrived at 720k by 9M25, reaching 90% of the year-start 800k annual 
target. Total funded accounts rose 43%/9% to 3.13mn by 9M25, with the mix of 
overseas markets further enhanced to 54% (vs. 2Q25: 51%, CMBI est). 3) Total 
trading volume surged 105%/9% YoY/QoQ to HK$3.9tn, with a noticeable trend 
shifting to HK stocks turnover in 3Q, which made up 31% of total volume at 
HK$1.19tn, up 2.4x/43% YoY/QoQ, the highest since 2Q23. US stocks turnover was 
broadly flat at HK$2.6tn in 3Q25 with clients preferring US tech and crypto names. 
4) NII was doubled/up 35% YoY/QoQ to HK$2.57bn, thanks to the rise of interest 
income (+79%/+33% YoY/QoQ) on the back of a rebounded HIBOR and sustained 
strong demand for the hard-to-borrow securities lending business. Mgmt. mentioned 
in call that the latest interest rate sensitivity to a 25bps rate cut amounts to a HK$7mn 
decline in pre-tax profit, translating into 0.6%-0.7% of our FY25/26E pre-tax 
estimates, largely intact in our view. 5) WM balance was HK$175.6bn in 3Q25, up 
81%/8% YoY/QoQ, staying robust at 14.2% of total client asset balance. 6) Crypto 
trading: crypto trading capabilities further strengthened. By 3Q25, Futu’s crypto 
trading volume surged 161% QoQ to HK$74.6bn (CMBI est), with daily turnover 
likely exceeding US$100mn, per our estimate (vs. max. US$40mn in July 2025). 
Crypto AuC increased 90% QoQ to HK$7.6bn (CMBI est), equal to 0.6% of client 
AUM in 3Q25. 7) Airstar Bank: Futu increased its stake in Airstar Bank to 68.4% in 
9M25 (prev. 44.1%), and became the bank’s controlling shareholder. Following this 
capital injection, the bank will be consolidated into the Group’s financial statements, 
for which mgmt. projected that in the next 2-3 years, the bank would remain in an 
investment phase, and its net loss would exert limited impact to the Group’s overall 
profitability. 8) New repurchase program: Futu announced a new share repurchase 
program worth up to US$800mn of ADS effective in a 24-month period till end-2027. 

 Risk-reward remains attractive. The ADR is trading at 17x/16x FY25E/26E P/E, 
attractive compared to the peers average of 30x/27x. We think the broker’s current 
valuation remains undemanding with its 3yr forward ROE at above 26% vs. a peer 
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group average of 20% (Fig.2). We revise up our FY25E-27E earnings estimates per 
ADS to US$75.8/79.1/89.3 (up 11%/5%/4%) to reflect the stronger-than-expected 
3Q results, and lift our TP to US$228 per ADS based on probability-weighted method 
of DCF and a target P/E multiple, which corresponds to 24x/23x FY25E/26E P/E. 

 Catalysts: 1) updates on the HK VATP license approval by year-end or early 2026; 
2) improved geographic presence with overseas market penetration quickly ramping 
up; 3) breakthroughs on new market entry and regulatory license approvals related 
to crypto trading business; and 4) robust net asset inflows amid rising volatilities, etc. 

  Downside risks: 1) easing sentiment and sharp corrections on the US/HK stock 
markets; 2) the extent and pace of the Fed pivot fell short of expectations; 3) crypto 
license progress slower than expected, etc. 

Earnings Summary      

(YE 31 Dec) FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Adjusted net profit (HK$ mn) 4,570 5,768 11,016 11,554 13,060 

EPS (Reported) (HK$) 30.6 38.9 75.8 79.1 89.3 

Consensus EPS (HK$) n.a n.a 69.4 78.8 88.3 

P/E (x) 42.8  33.5  17.1  16.6  14.7  

P/B (x) 7.6  6.7  4.8  3.8  3.0  

ROE (%) 18.8 20.7 31.9 25.0 22.3 
 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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3Q25 key metrics snapshot  

 (HK$ mn, %) 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 QoQ% YoY% 

Brokerage commission income 2,310 2,579 2,914 13.0% 90.6% 

Interest income 2,070 2,288 3,045 33.1% 79.2% 

Other income 314 444 444 0.0% 113.0% 

Total revenue 4,695 5,311 6,403 20.6% 86.3% 

Brokerage commission expenses (144) (161) (161) 0.0% 97.2% 

Interest expenses (469) (378) (474) 25.5% 14.6% 

Processing and servicing costs (136) (133) (159) 20.0% 22.7% 

Total Costs (749) (671) (794) 18.3% 27.0% 

Gross profit 3,946 4,640 5,609 20.9% 99.5% 

Research and development expenses (386) (442) (574) 29.9% 49.3% 

Selling and marketing expenses (459) (429) (586) 36.5% 86.3% 

General and administrative expenses (415) (425) (545) 28.3% 43.1% 

Operating expenses (1,260) (1,296) (1,705) 31.5% 57.9% 

Operating profit 2,685 3,344 3,904 16.8% 125.5% 

Other income/(expense) (21) (168) (35) -79.4% -73.6% 

Income before tax 2,665 3,176 3,870 21.8% 141.9% 

Income tax (491) (580) (633) 9.2% 166.5% 

Share of profit/(Loss) from equity method investments (31) (24) (19) -17.6% -55.2% 

Net income/(losses) 2,143 2,573 3,217 25.1% 143.9% 

Net income/(losses) to shareholders 2,145 2,574 3,228 25.4% 144.3% 

       

Non-GAAP net income 2,217 2,660 3,312 24.5% 136.9% 

       

Key operating metrics:      

Quarterly new paying clients (k) 261.8 204.0 254.3 24.7% 64.8% 

No. of paying clients (k) 2,673 2,877 3,131 8.8% 42.6% 

Total client assets (HK$ bn) 830 974 1,240 27.3% 78.8% 

Daily average client assets (HK$ bn) 790.4 895.6 1100 22.8% 85.4% 

Avg. client assets per paying client (HK$ mn) 0.31 0.34 0.40 17.0% 25.4% 

       

Total trading volume (HK$ bn) 3,213 3,590 3,900 8.6% 104.8% 

US stocks 2,250 2,700 2,600 -3.7% 69.9% 

HK stocks  916 834 1,190 42.8% 242.2% 

Trading velocity of client assets (x) 19.4x 19.1x 16.6x (2.5) 2.7 

Blended commission rate (bps) 7.2bps 7.2bps 7.5bps 0.3 (0.5) 

       

HK trading volume (HK$bn) 14,564 14,261 18,613 30.5% 148.6% 

Futu's market share in HK stock market (%) 3.14% 2.92% 3.20% 0.3 bps 0.9 bps 

US trading volume (US$bn) 44,028 49,808 42,298 -15.1% 12.8% 

Futu's market share in US stock market (%) 0.33% 0.35% 0.39% 0.0 bps 0.1 bps 

       

MFSL balance (HK$bn) 50.3 51.4 63.1 22.8% 55.4% 

MSFL balance as % of total client assets  6.1% 5.3% 5.1% -0.2pct -0.8pct 

WM asset balance (HK$bn) 139.2 163.2 175.6 7.6% 80.5% 

WM balance as % of total client assets 16.8% 16.8% 14.2% -2.6pct 0.1pct 

Client idle cash (HK$bn) 88.2 105.3 127.6 21.2% 92.1% 

Client idle cash as % of total client assets 10.6% 10.8% 10.3% -0.5pct 0.7pct 
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 (HK$ mn, %) 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 QoQ% YoY% 

Client acquisition costs (CAC, HK$ 000’) 1.75 2.10 2.30 9.5% 13.1% 

IPO and IR clients 498 517 561 8.5% 21.7% 

       

Key financial metrics:      

Gross margin (GPM) 84.0% 87.4% 87.6% 0.2pct 5.8pct 

Operating margin (OPM) 57.2% 63.0% 61.0% -2.0pct 10.6pct 

Net margin (NPM) 45.7% 48.5% 50.4% 1.9pct 12.0pct 

Effective tax rate (ETR) 18.4% 18.3% 16.4% -1.9pct 1.5pct 

ROA 5.1% 5.4% 5.8% 0.4pct 1.8pct 

ROE 29.4% 32.4% 37.0% 4.6pct 17.9pct 

Assets/Equity (financial leverage, x) 5.8x 6.0x 6.3x 0.4 1.6 

Assets/Equity (excl. client funds, x) 2.9x 2.7x 2.7x 0.0 0.3 

 Source: Company data, CMBIGM   
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Peers’ comp table of P/E(x) in FY25E-28E vs. Futu Holdings 

Company Ticker 
Last price 

(LC) 
2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Up Fintech Holdings TIGR US 9.09 11.3x 10.6x 8.7x 7.3x 

Robinhood Markets Inc. HOOD US 114.30 57.1x 46.3x 41.1x 40.1x 

Interactive Brokers IBKR US 63.27 30.0x 27.4x 25.3x 21.5x 

Charles Schwab SCHW US 92.28 19.2x 16.4x 13.9x 12.1x 

East Money 300059 CH 24.49 32.3x 28.6x 25.6x 24.0x 

  Median 30.0x 27.4x 25.3x 21.5x 

  Mean 30.0x 25.9x 23.0x 21.0x 

Futu Holdings Ltd. FUTU US 178.38 17.1x 16.6x 14.7x 13.0x 

 Discount vs. peers (%) -43% -40% -42% -40% 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIGM | Note: stock price data as of market close on 18 Nov 2025. FY25-28E EPS estimates of Up Fintech, Robinhood, Interactive 

Brokers, Charles Schwab, and East Money are quoted from Bloomberg consensus as of 18 Nov 2025. 

Fig 1: Futu’s P/E(x) valuation trading band 

 

Source: Wind, CMBIGM estimates  
 

Fig 2: Futu’s FY26E P/E(x) and ROE vs. peers 

 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates  
Note: The estimates of Futu’s peer companies quoted from Bloomberg 
consensus.  
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Financial Summary 
 

INCOME STATEMENT 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec (HK$ mn)       

Revenue 7,614 10,008 13,590 22,018 23,915 26,933 

Cost of goods sold (996) (1,536) (2,445) (3,105) (3,728) (4,228) 

Gross profit 6,618 8,472 11,145 18,913 20,187 22,705 

Operating expenses (3,049) (3,465) (4,523) (5,648) (6,662) (7,447) 

Selling expense (896) (710) (1,409) (1,685) (1,410) (1,335) 

Admin expense (931) (1,313) (1,620) (1,958) (2,590) (3,072) 

R&D expense (1,222) (1,441) (1,494) (2,005) (2,663) (3,039) 

Operating profit 3,569 5,007 6,622 13,265 13,525 15,258 

Other income (210) 33 (86) (223) 0  0  

Pre-tax profit 3,359 5,041 6,535 13,041 13,525 15,258 

Income tax (414) (748) (998) (2,270) (2,299) (2,594) 

Others (18) (13) (104) (91) (68) (76) 

Net profit 2,927 4,281 5,443 10,705 11,194 12,629 

Adjusted net profit 3,131 4,570 5,768 11,016 11,554 13,060 
 

 

BALANCE SHEET 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec (HK$ mn)       

Cash & equivalents 5,029 4,938 11,688 12,103 18,620 25,644 

Cash held on behalf of clients 50,685 44,369 68,640 128,860 151,094 175,643 

Restricted cash 1 1 1 2 2 2 

Receivables 9,829 10,148 22,843 39,700 45,472 52,106 

Loans and advances 26,713 32,547 49,714 58,135 72,606 89,372 

Prepaid assets 29 55 63 120 146 178 

ST bank deposits 6 6 5 5 5 5 

Other current assets 809 3,383 2,949 5,447 5,648 5,857 

Right-of-use assets 197 224 253 151 74 29 

Long-term investments 240 239 573 585 609 633 

Other non-current assets 965 1,227 2,026 3,300 3,434 3,573 

Total assets 94,503 97,136 158,757 248,408 297,710 353,043 
       

Amounts due to related parties 53 69 79 112 112 112 

Payables 69,177 64,654 117,174 190,274 225,456 264,963 

Lease liabilities 211 238 277 592 592 592 

Securities purchased under agreements to 
repurchase 

0 0 2,575 1,223 1,223 1,223 

Accrued expenses 1,706 1,939 4,937 5,067 5,941 6,907 

Long-term borrowings 2,481 5,652 5,702 11,539 13,520 15,675 

Other non-current liabilities 14 12 8 32 33 35 

Total liabilities 73,641 72,564 130,752 208,838 246,877 289,505 
       

Share capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Retained earnings 7,079 11,361 14,653 25,348 36,507 49,094 

Other reserves 13,782 13,208 13,358 13,854 13,854 13,854 

Total shareholders’ equity 20,862 24,569 28,011 39,203 50,361 62,949 

Minority interest 0 3 (7) 367 471 589 

Total equity and liabilities 94,503 97,136 158,757 248,408 297,710 353,043 
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CASH FLOW 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec (HK$ mn)       

Net change in cash (3,576) (6,408) 31,021  60,636  28,863  31,366  

Cash at the beginning of the year 59,292 55,716 49,308 80,329 140,853 169,923 

Cash at the end of the year 55,716 49,308 80,329 140,965 169,717 201,290 

PROFITABILITY 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec       

Gross profit margin 86.9% 84.7% 82.0% 85.9% 84.4% 84.3% 

Operating margin 46.9% 50.0% 48.7% 60.2% 56.6% 56.7% 

Adj. net profit margin 41.1% 45.7% 42.4% 50.0% 48.3% 48.5% 

Return on equity (ROE) 14.0% 18.8% 20.7% 31.9% 25.0% 22.3% 

VALUATION 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec       

P/E (x) 64.3  42.8  33.5  17.1  16.6  14.7  

P/B (x) 9.3  7.6  6.7  4.8  3.8  3.0  

EV/EBITDA (x) 47.2  31.7  24.6  12.7  12.2  10.7 
 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates. Note: The calculation of net cash includes financial assets. 
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